

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DONTE LAMONT McDANIEL,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S171393

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. TA074274
The Honorable Robert J. Perry, Judge

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DANA M. ALI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JAIME L. FUSTER
Deputy Attorney General
KATHY S. POMERANTZ
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 239358
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6102
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Kathy.Pomerantz@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. California law does not mandate the additional penalty-phase requirements McDaniel proposes....	12
A. This court has repeatedly rejected identical challenges to California’s death penalty scheme.....	12
B. Neither section 1042 nor the California Constitution requires proof of a penalty verdict beyond a reasonable doubt.....	19
C. Neither section 1042 nor the California Constitution requires proof beyond a reasonable doubt or juror unanimity as to aggravating factors	23
1. Proof beyond a reasonable doubt	23
2. Unanimity	26
II. McDaniel was prejudiced by any failure to instruct on proof beyond a reasonable doubt as to penalty but any error as to aggravating factors was harmless	32
A. Proof beyond a reasonable doubt as to penalty	33
B. Unanimity and proof beyond a reasonable doubt as to aggravating factors.....	35
1. Section 190.3 , factor (a) evidence.....	35
2. Section 190.3 , factor (c) evidence	38
3. Section 190.3 , factor (b) evidence.....	39
4. Any error was harmless.....	42
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Woodford</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 395 F.3d 979.....	17
<i>Andrews v. Shulsen</i> (10th Cir. 1986) 802 F.2d 1256.....	25
<i>California v. Ramos</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 992.....	14
<i>Capers v. California</i> (2020) 206 L.Ed.2d 476.....	15
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	32
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57.....	34
<i>In re Oluwa</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d. 439	23
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	19, 22
<i>Johnson v. State</i> (Ark. 1992) 823 S.W.2d 800.....	25
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 110.....	29
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 702.....	32
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 372.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Anzalone</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 545.....	11, 30
<i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144	20, 24
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	15, 17, 34
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	32, 35
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 256.....	32
<i>People v. Cancino</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 223	21
<i>People v. Capers</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 989.....	15
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 687	11, 26
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 38.....	23
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401.....	32
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510.....	12, 15, 17, 28
<i>People v. Diedrich</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 263	26
<i>People v. Duff</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Duong</i> (Aug. 10, 2020) 2020 WL 4580560	13
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 142	13, 14, 17
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347.....	33, 35
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	13, 23
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	13, 15, 28
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451	21
<i>People v. Hartsch</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472.....	12, 28
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997.....	27
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264	17, 18
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 475.....	13
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294	26
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1229.....	32
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>People v. McClellan</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 793	20
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351	27
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130.....	15
<i>People v. Mickle</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 140	26
<i>People v. Milan</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 185	26
<i>People v. Miles</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 513.....	13
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	27, 29
<i>People v. Morales</i> (Aug. 10, 2020) 2020 WL 4580556	13
<i>People v. Polk</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 443	20, 24
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	15
<i>People v. Reliford</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1007.....	27
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	13
<i>People v. Robertson</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 21	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	13, 14, 17, 23
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124.....	26
<i>People v. Stanworth</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 820	24
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (Aug. 13, 2020) 2020 WL 4691517	13
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147.....	17
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 137	24
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 852.....	25
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (July 13, 2020) 2020 WL 3956868.....	13, 26
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210.....	17, 33
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 78	20, 21
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405.....	20, 24
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U. S. 37.....	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1390.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> (2003) 266 Conn. 171	22
<i>State v. Santiago</i> (2015) 318 Conn 1	22
<i>State v. Wood</i> (Utah 1982) 648 P.2d 71	22, 34
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	34
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967	29
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862	14, 15
 STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-603, subd. (a)	22, 25, 31
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03, subd. (B)	25
Penal Code § 190.1	15
Penal Code § 190.3	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code § 190.3, subd. (a)	24, 31
Penal Code § 190.3, subds. (a)-(f)	28
Penal Code § 190.3, subd. (b)	16, 24, 39
Penal Code § 190.3, subds. (b) & (c)	20, 31, 35
Penal Code § 190.3, subd. (c)	24, 38
Penal Code § 190.4	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Penal Code § 190.4, subd. (a)	19, 31
Penal Code § 190.4, subd. (b)	30
Penal Code § 1041	16
Penal Code § 1042	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code § 1096	19
Stats. 1957, ch. 1968, § 2	16
Stats. 1977, ch. 316, § 11	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Article 37.071, § 2(b)-(c)	31
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-202	25
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207(3)	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article I, § 15	19
Cal. Const., Article I, § 16	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. 6th Amend.	28
U.S. Const. 8th Amend.	14, 28
U.S. Const. 14th Amend.	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALJIC 2.50.01	27
CALJIC 8.80.1	19
CALJIC 8.86	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CALJIC 8.87.....	35, 41
CALJIC 8.88.....	17, 30
Proposition 7	23, 24
